disclosed in terms of the Listings Requirements.

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and the pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income are
presented in a manner consistent in all respects with IFRS and with the basis on which the historical financial information has been
prepared in terms of accounting policies.

The pro forma statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income as set out below should be read in conjunction
with the independent reporting accountants’ report set out in Annexure 10 to the Pre-listing Statement.

110

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro forma statement of financial position set out below presents the effects of the Listing and the Offer on the financial
position of Cartrack at 31 August 2014 based on the assumption that the Listing and the Offer took place with effect from
31 August 2014:

R’000
Before the

 Listing1

Transaction
 costs2

Increase in
 number of

 shares in
 issue3

After the
Listing

ASSETS
Non–current assets  178,942 – –  178,942

Property, plant and equipment  36,781 – –  36,781
Goodwill  142,162 – –  142,162
Prepayments  – – –  –

Current assets  204,481  (3,550) *  200,931

Inventories  52,106 – –  52,106
Loans to group Companies 2,597 – – 2,597
Other financial assets 6,889 – – 6,889
Current tax receivable  914 – –  914
Trade and other receivables  41,055 – –  41,055
Prepayments  43,642 – –  43,642
Cash and cash equivalents4  57,279  (3,550)  *  53,729

Total Assets  383,423   (3,550) *  379,873

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity  252,772  (3,550) *  249,222

Equity attributable to Equity Holders of Parent  220,405 – *  216,855
Share Capital and premium (stated capital)4  42,402 – *  42,402
Reserves  22,481 – –  22,481
Retained Income  155,522 (3,550)  –  151,972

Non–controlling interest  32,367 – –  32,367

Non–current liabilities  13,524 – –  13,524

Finance Lease obligation 9,710 – – 9,710
Deferred income  197 – –  197
Deferred taxation 3,617 – – 3,617

Current liabilities  117,127 – –  117,127

Other financial liabilities 1,587 – – 1,587
Current tax payable  15,789 – –  15,789
Trade and other payables  86,863 – –  86,863

[…]

4.	 Cash and cash equivalents and Share Capital and premium (stated capital) will increase by R300 received on the subscription.
The entire proceeds from the Private Placement will be used to settle the Aggregate Repurchase Price. Further detail regarding the
subscription and buyback is set out in Annexure 14.

5.	 Share Capital has been adjusted due to the shares in issue having been increased to 300,000,000 shares. Authorised share capital
has been increased to 1,000,000,000.

6.	 There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment of the pro forma financial effects. In addition, no other material
matter or circumstance since the end of the financial period arose that would have a significant effect on the financial position of the
Group or the results of the operations.

112

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The pro forma statement of comprehensive income set out below presents the effects of the Listing and the Offer on the
results of Cartrack for the six months ended 31 August 2014 based on the assumption that the Listing and the Offer took place
with effect from 1 March 2014:

R’000
Before the

 Listing1

Transaction
 costs2

Increase in
 number of

 shares in
 issue 3 4

After the
Listing

Revenue  397,647  –  –  397,647
Cost of Sales (73,778)  –  – (73,778)
Gross Profit  323,868  –  –  323,868
Other income  3,747  –  –  3,747
Operating expenses (199,880) (3,550)  – (203,430)
Operating profit  127,736 (3,550)  –  124,186
Investment revenue 681  –  – 681
Finance costs  (516)  –  – (516)
Profit before taxation  127,900 (3,550)  –  124,350
Taxation (35,965)  –  – (35,965)
Profit for the 6 months  91,935 (3,550)  –  88,385

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations  3,637 – –  3,637
Other comprehensive income for the 6 months net of taxation  3,637 – –  3,637
Total comprehensive income for the 6 months  95,573 (3,550) –  92,023

Total comprehensive income attributable to: –
Owners of the parent  86,199 (3,550) –  82,649
Non–controlling interest  9,374 – –  9,374
  95,573 (3,550) –  92,023
Profit attributable to:   –
Owners of the parent  84,722 (3,550) –  81,172
Non-controlling interest  7,213 – –  7,213
  91,935 (3,550) –  88,385

Reconciliation between attributable earnings and headline earnings
Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent  84,722 (3,550) –  81,172
Adjusted for: – – –
Gains on disposal of assets  (426) – –  (426)
Headline earnings  84,296 (3,550) –  80,746

Basic earnings per share (Rands) 596.633 – –  0.27
Diluted basic earnings per shares (Rands) 596.633 – –  0.27
Headline earnings per share (Rands)4 593.633 – –  0.27
Diluted headline earnings per share (Rands) 593.633 – –  0.27

Shares in issue
Ordinary number of shares in issue4 142 –  299,999,858  300,000,000
Diluted number of shares in issue 142 – –  300,000,000

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

1.	 The figures in the “Before the Listing” column have been extracted without adjustment from the reviewed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income of Cartrack for the six months ended 31 August 2014 presented in Annexure 3 to this Pre–listing Statement.

2.	 Expenses directly associated with the listing, paid for by the Company rather than the selling shareholders, totaling R3.55 million
has been expensed and will not be continuing. A breakdown of transaction costs relating to the Listing is provided in paragraph 19